

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

Richard W. Norris
Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

8/11/11
Date

Plumas
Court

10/11 9/30/2010
Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

Plumas Superior Court
Trial Court Operations Fund
Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

For the month ended Sep									
Fiscal Year 2010/11									2009/10
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service				
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ (151,169)	\$ 0	\$ 141,284				\$ 1,537	\$ (8,349)	\$ 142,042
Payroll	\$ 693							\$ 693	\$ 0
Jury									
Revolving	\$ 5,000							\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000
Other									
Distribution									
Civil Filing Fees	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 27,120
Trust							\$ 91,985	\$ 91,985	\$ 149,520
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand	\$ 800							\$ 800	\$ 300
Cash with County									
Total Cash	\$ (144,676)	\$ 0	\$ 141,284				\$ 93,522	\$ 90,129	\$ 323,981
Short Term Investment	\$ 1,057,823						\$ 36,036	\$ 1,093,859	\$ 1,097,767
Investment in Financial Institution									
Total Investments	\$ 1,057,823						\$ 36,036	\$ 1,093,859	\$ 1,097,767
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General			\$ 8,016					\$ 8,016	
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 328
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 78		\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 78	\$ 74
Due From Other Governments	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Courts							\$ 0	\$ 0	
Due From State	\$ 0		\$ 8,689					\$ 8,689	\$ 47,889
Trust Due To/From									
Distribution Due To/From									
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From									
General Due To/From									
Total Receivables	\$ 78		\$ 16,705				\$ 0	\$ 16,783	\$ 48,291
Prepaid Expenses - General	\$ 13,831		\$ 0					\$ 13,831	\$ 0
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses	\$ 13,831		\$ 0					\$ 13,831	\$ 0
Other Assets									
Total Other Assets									
Total Assets	\$ 927,056	\$ 0	\$ 157,989				\$ 129,558	\$ 1,214,603	\$ 1,470,039
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 0		\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 216	\$ 216	\$ 1,733
Due to Other Funds	\$ 0		\$ 0				\$ 78	\$ 78	\$ 74
Due to Other Courts									
Due to State									
TC145 Liability							\$ 37,568	\$ 37,568	\$ 27,120
Due to Other Governments							\$ 0	\$ 0	
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 1,630
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax	\$ 103							\$ 103	\$ 333
Interest							\$ 23	\$ 23	\$ 13
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.									
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ 103		\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 37,885	\$ 37,988	\$ 30,904
Civil							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 10,100
Criminal							\$ 90,496	\$ 90,496	\$ 136,039
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal							\$ 762	\$ 762	\$ 780
Trust Held Outside of the AOC									
Trust Interest Payable							\$ 8	\$ 8	\$ 3
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 91,266	\$ 91,266	\$ 146,922
Accrued Payroll	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Benefits Payable	\$ 16,266							\$ 16,266	\$ 18,315
Deferred Compensation Payable	\$ (393)							\$ (393)	\$ 150
Deductions Payable	\$ 357							\$ 357	\$ 383
Payroll Clearing	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ 16,230							\$ 16,230	\$ 18,847
Revenue Collected in Advance									
Liabilities For Deposits	\$ 100						\$ 0	\$ 100	\$ 230
Jury Fees - Non-Interest							\$ 300	\$ 300	\$ 750
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment							\$ 107	\$ 107	\$ 0
Uncleared Collections	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities	\$ 100						\$ 407	\$ 507	\$ 980
Total Liabilities	\$ 16,433		\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 129,558	\$ 145,991	\$ 197,653
Fund Balance - Restricted	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Fund Balance - Unrestricted									
Designated	\$ 770,360			\$ 0				\$ 770,360	\$ 770,360
Undesignated	\$ 173,146	\$ 0	\$ 179,989	\$ 0				\$ 353,135	\$ 195
Excess (Deficit) of Rev. Over Expenses/Op.	\$ (32,882)		\$ (22,000)					\$ (54,883)	\$ 501,831
Total Fund Balance	\$ 910,623	\$ 0	\$ 157,989	\$ 0				\$ 1,068,612	\$ 1,272,386
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 927,056	\$ 0	\$ 157,989	\$ 0			\$ 129,558	\$ 1,214,603	\$ 1,470,039

Plumas Superior Court
Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
(Unaudited)

For the month ended Sep											
Fiscal Year 2010/11									2009/10		
	Governmental Funds				Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)	
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects							Debt Service
		Non-Grant	Grant								
REVENUES											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 288,601					\$ 288,601	\$ 2,267,017	\$ 556,858	\$ 1,845,702		
Trial Court Improvement Fund	\$ 2,884					\$ 2,884		\$ 1,442	\$ 1,442		
Judicial Administration Efficiency & Mod Fund								\$ (630)	\$ 2,000		
Judges' Compensation (45.25)											
Court Interpreter (45.45)	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 40,000	\$ 4,788	\$ 35,700		
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (45.55)											
MOU Reimbursements (45.10 and General)	\$ 954					\$ 954	\$ 58,565	\$ 3,611	\$ 61,065		
Other Miscellaneous									\$ 40,211		
	\$ 292,439					\$ 292,439	\$ 2,365,582	\$ 566,069	\$ 1,986,120		
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator							\$ 161,496	\$ 5,200	\$ 161,793		
Other AOC Grants			\$ (6,311)			\$ (6,311)	\$ 14,000	\$ (18,318)	\$ 20,000		
Non-AOC Grants			\$ 23,378			\$ 23,378	\$ 165,387	\$ 268,597	\$ 260,372		
			\$ 17,068			\$ 17,068	\$ 340,883	\$ 255,479	\$ 442,165		
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 142					\$ 142	\$ 11,000	\$ 8,755	\$ 13,787		
Investment Income											
Donations											
Local Fees	\$ 2,185					\$ 2,185	\$ 12,000	\$ 1,225	\$ 11,500		
Non-Fee Revenues	\$ 567					\$ 567	\$ 2,000	\$ 523	\$ 1,500		
Enhanced Collections											
Escheatment											
Prior Year Revenue								\$ 0			
County Program - Restricted											
Reimbursement Other							\$ 5,500				
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous											
	\$ 2,893					\$ 2,893	\$ 30,500	\$ 10,502	\$ 26,787		
Total Revenues	\$ 295,332		\$ 17,068			\$ 312,400	\$ 2,736,965	\$ 832,050	\$ 2,455,072		
EXPENDITURES											
Personal Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 151,221					\$ 151,221	\$ 910,986	\$ 181,750	\$ 969,838		
Temp Help	\$ 9,654					\$ 9,654	\$ 51,218		\$ 33,100		
Overtime							\$ 50,000	\$ 283	\$ 1,200		
Staff Benefits	\$ 76,766					\$ 76,766	\$ 486,614	\$ 81,855	\$ 526,714		
	\$ 237,641					\$ 237,641	\$ 1,498,818	\$ 263,888	\$ 1,530,852		
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 10,555					\$ 10,555	\$ 135,650	\$ 22,473	\$ 178,037		
Printing	\$ 2,643					\$ 2,643	\$ 8,500	\$ 899	\$ 6,500		
Telecommunications	\$ 123					\$ 123	\$ 58,555	\$ 11,014	\$ 75,880		
Postage	\$ 1,970		\$ 19			\$ 1,990	\$ 11,243	\$ 2,830	\$ 9,050		
Insurance	\$ 213					\$ 213	\$ 850		\$ 1,750		
In-State Travel	\$ 754					\$ 754	\$ 14,050	\$ 1,541	\$ 16,650		
Out-of-State Travel											
Training	\$ 125		\$ 290			\$ 415	\$ 4,100	\$ 905	\$ 3,100		
Security Services	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 375,682	\$ 84	\$ 204,650		
Facility Operations	\$ 3,471					\$ 3,471	\$ 26,700	\$ 3,015	\$ 84,865		
Utilities											
Contracted Services	\$ 68,561		\$ 38,759			\$ 107,320	\$ 1,022,361	\$ 69,083	\$ 828,632		
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 840					\$ 840	\$ 16,625	\$ 450	\$ 10,725		
Information Technology	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 25,000	\$ 0	\$ 29,000		
Major Equipment							\$ 55,000	\$ (46,276)	\$ 120,000		
Other Items of Expense	\$ (1)					\$ (1)	\$ 50	\$ 12	\$ 200		
	\$ 89,255		\$ 39,068			\$ 128,323	\$ 1,754,366	\$ 66,030	\$ 1,569,039		
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury									\$ 2,000		
Jury Costs	\$ 1,519					\$ 1,519	\$ 13,000	\$ 301	\$ 17,500		
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service											
Other	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 500				
Internal Cost Recovery								\$ 0	\$ 0		
Prior Year Expense Adjustment	\$ (200)					\$ (200)					
	\$ 1,319					\$ 1,319	\$ 13,500	\$ 301	\$ 19,500		
Total Expenditures	\$ 328,215		\$ 39,068			\$ 367,283	\$ 3,266,684	\$ 330,220	\$ 3,119,391		
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ (32,882)		\$ (22,000)			\$ (54,883)	\$ (529,719)	\$ 501,831	\$ (664,319)		
Operating Transfers In (Out)							\$ 0				
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 943,506	\$ 0	\$ 179,989	\$ 0		\$ 1,123,495	\$ 1,123,495	\$ 770,555	\$ 770,555		
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 910,623	\$ 0	\$ 157,989	\$ 0		\$ 1,068,612	\$ 593,776	\$ 1,272,386	\$ 106,236		

Plumas Superior Court
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Program Expenditures
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended Sep									
Fiscal Year 2010/11								2009/10	
	Personal Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:									
Judges & Courtroom Support	\$ 72,396	\$ 16,436				\$ 88,832	\$ 485,533	\$ 84,820	\$ 636,786
Traffic & Other Infractions	\$ 40,157	\$ 3,248				\$ 43,406	\$ 281,027	\$ 42,769	\$ 246,270
Other Criminal Cases	\$ 5,517	\$ 174	\$ 0			\$ 5,692	\$ 69,645	\$ 21,537	\$ 114,838
Civil	\$ 7,297	\$ 4,377				\$ 11,674	\$ 59,798	\$ 17,601	\$ 78,152
Family & Children Services	\$ 10,716	\$ 60,570				\$ 71,286	\$ 341,992	\$ 80,124	\$ 316,613
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services	\$ (305)	\$ (9)				\$ (314)	\$ 4,000	\$ 3,206	\$ 17,465
Juvenile Dependency Services		\$ 938				\$ 938	\$ 3,000	\$ 4,321	\$ 22,582
Juvenile Delinquency Services								\$ 4,041	\$ 20,582
Other Court Operations	\$ 32,405	\$ 20,183				\$ 52,589	\$ 688,263	\$ 5,433	\$ 682,978
Court Interpreters	\$ 568	\$ 4,670				\$ 5,238	\$ 61,003	\$ 6,781	\$ 48,860
Jury Services	\$ 4,219	\$ 328	\$ 1,519			\$ 6,067	\$ 36,524	\$ 4,586	\$ 48,290
Security		\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 372,082	\$ 254	\$ 205,050
Trial Court Operations Program	\$ 172,971	\$ 110,916	\$ 1,519			\$ 285,407	\$ 2,402,868	\$ 275,473	\$ 2,438,466
Enhanced Collections									
Other Non-Court Operations								\$ 0	\$ 2,000
Non-Court Operations Program								\$ 0	\$ 2,000
Executive Office	\$ 27,661	\$ 1,756				\$ 29,418	\$ 149,678	\$ 29,162	\$ 146,424
Fiscal Services	\$ 32,593	\$ 2,378			\$ (200)	\$ 34,771	\$ 185,416	\$ 46,488	\$ 195,443
Human Resources	\$ 4,415	\$ 208				\$ 4,623	\$ 33,688	\$ 6,270	\$ 44,005
Business & Facilities Services		\$ 3,890				\$ 3,890	\$ 119,000	\$ 6,650	\$ 126,276
Information Technology		\$ 9,174				\$ 9,174	\$ 376,034	\$ (33,823)	\$ 166,777
Court Administration Program	\$ 64,670	\$ 17,406			\$ (200)	\$ 81,876	\$ 863,816	\$ 54,747	\$ 678,925
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program									
Total	\$ 237,641	\$ 128,323	\$ 1,519		\$ (200)	\$ 367,283	\$ 3,266,684	\$ 330,220	\$ 3,119,391